

LORI KUMARI Vs. KISHAN LAL MEENA AND ANR

18.01.2025

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Kaushlesh Dubey for injured.
Advocate Sh. Pankaj Tripathi has joined through VC whereas **R1**/Kishan Lal Meena (driver) and Sh. Ajay Kumar ATI for **R2**/DTC (owner) are physically present in Court.
None for R3/United India Insurance Co. Ltd.

Ld. counsel for injured has adverted to application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC seeking permission (i) to amend para 9 of petition under 166 M.V. Act mentioning the manner of accident; (ii) name of petitioner/injured to be mentioned as Lori Kumari @ Lori Gound AND (iii) enhanced compensation for bodily injury from Rs.25 Lakhs to Rs.1 Crore.

Submissions heard.

Application being formal is allowed in the interest of justice as Claims Tribunals are required to hold inquiry for assessing just compensation which can be more than the amount claimed in the petition.

Amended petition under section 166 of M.V. Act is taken on record.

Advance copy of affidavit of injured be supplied to respondents/counsel.

Put up on 19.04.2025 for PE.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/18.01.2025
Contd...2/-

At 12:25 pm

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Ravi Sabbarwal for R3/United India Insurance Co. Ltd has joined through VC.

Ld. counsel has been informed about order directing amended petition to be taken on record and next date on 19.04.2025 for PE.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/18.01.2025